67421 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 218 / Friday, November 9, 2012 / Notices
1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b–4.
3 The System is a trading platform that allows
automatic executions to occur electronically and
open outcry trades to occur on the floor of the
Exchange. To operate in this ‘‘hybrid’’ environment,
the Exchange has a dynamic order handling system

testing as the Exchange deems
necessary.
Codification of these requirements
gives the Exchange the ability to
discipline any Trading Permit Holders
that fail to comply with these
requirements. While Trading Permit
Holders generally comply with these
requirements, their inclusion in the
Rules (and the resulting potential for
discipline for noncompliance) may
enhance Trading Permit Holders’ overall
compliance with them.
Codification of these requirements is
also consistent with the Rules of other
exchanges. Proposed Rule 6.23A(c) is
substantially similar to: BATS
Exchange, Inc. (‘‘BATS’’) Rule 11.3(a);
BOX Options Exchange LLC (‘‘BOX’’)
Rule 7000(a); EDGA Exchange, Inc.
(‘‘EDGA’’) Chapter XI, Rule 11.3(a);
EDGX Exchange, Inc. (‘‘EDGX’’) Chapter
XI, Rule 11.3(a); International Securities
Exchange, LLC (‘‘ISE’’) Rule 706(a);
NASDAQ Option Market (‘‘NOM’’)
Chapter V, Section 1(a); NYSE Arca, Inc.
(‘‘NYSE Arca’’) Rule 6.2A(a); and NYSE
MKT LLC (‘‘NYSE MKT’’) Rule
902.1NY(a). Proposed Rule 6.23A(e) is
substantially similar to: BATS Rule
18.13; BOX Rule 3180; ISE Rule 419;
and NOM Chapter III, Section 13. BOX
Rule 12140(d)(7) and ISE Rule
1614(d)(8) also allow those exchanges to
fine their members for violations of their
respective mandatory system provisions
VerDate Mar<15>2010 17:34 Nov 08, 2012 Jkt 229001 PO 00000 Frm 00094 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\09NON1.SGM 09NON1tk
el
le
y
on
 D
S
K
3S
P
T
V
N
1P
R
O
D
 w
ith
 N
O
T
IC
E
S
67423 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 218 / Friday, November 9, 2012 / Notices
10 The proposed fine amounts in proposed Rule
17.50(g)(19) are the same as the fine amounts in the
corresponding BOX and ISE rules.
11 See supra note 5.
12 15 U.S.C. 78f(b).
13 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
14 Id.
15 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(6).
16 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).
17 17 CFR 240.19b–4(f)(6).
pursuant to their respective minor rule
violation plans.10
Additionally, proposed Rule 6.23A(c)
is consistent with Rule 15c3–1 [sic]
under the Act.11
2. Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes the proposed
rule change is consistent with the Act